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MINUTES MARCH 28, 2017 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   Chairman, Larry Waye, Mr. Charles Taylor and Mr. Collis 

Stevenson  
 
SUPERNUMERARIES:   Mrs. Sally Jo Green and Ms. Delayne Dean 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:   Mr. Wally Terry, Director 
       …..and Custodian of Records 
        Mr. Herman Marks, City Attorney 
        Mr. Chip Alexander, Asst. City Attorney 
        Mrs. Karen Smith, Planner 
        Mr. Bob Sims, Building Inspector 
        Ms. Judy Bosworth, Recorder 
 
Chairman, Larry Waye called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City 
Hall.  Mr. Bob Sims called the roll.   
 
Ms. Sally Jo Green moved to approve the minutes of the October meeting as printed.  Mr. Collis 
Stevenson seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion carried. 
 
The Board considered the following applications and appeals. 
 
CASE NO 1 
 
Application and appeal of Charles Farrior for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office to sell Candy’s Foods Q-Kick sauces online at 2928 
Breckenridge DR SW, property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
Mr. Charles Farrior presented this case to the Board.  Mr. Farrior stated he would like an 
administrative office for his online sales business selling his homemade recipes of sauces.  Mr. 
Farrior also stated the production and bottling would be done in Tennessee.  Mr. Farrior further 
stated there would be no machinery, no trucks, no employees and no signs at his home because 
everything would be handled either on-line or by selling at events. 
 
Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department 
recommended approval. 
 
Mrs. Sally Jo Green moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mr. Charles 
Taylor seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
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CASE NO 2 
 
Application and appeal of Carey Sutton for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a travel agency at 1807 26th Ave SE, property 
located in a R-1 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
Ms. Carey Sutton presented this case to the Board.  Ms. Sutton stated she would like an 
administrative office for her existing travel agency business.  Ms. Sutton also stated there would 
be no signs, no employees and no traffic. 
 
Mr. Charles Taylor inquired if the applicant had moved?  Ms. Sutton said she had moved and 
needed the administration office at her new address. 
 
Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department 
recommended approval. 
 
Mr. Collis Stevenson moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mrs. Sally 
Jo Green seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
 
CASE NO 3 
 
Application and appeal of Shelby Whisenant for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office to sell clothing online at 2026 Danville Park Dr. Apt 
.4 ,property located in a R-4 Residential Multi-Family Zoning District. 
 
Ms. Shelby Whisenant presented this case to the Board.  Ms. Whisenant stated she would like an 
administrative office for an online clothing business.  Ms. Whisenant also stated the items would 
be shipped direct to the customer and she would have no employees. 
 
Mr. Sims stated the Building Department would recommend approval. 
 
Mrs. Smith stated the Planning Department would concur with the Building Department. 
 
Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mrs. Sally Jo 
Green seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
 
CASE 4  
 
Application and appeal of Davin Schmelter for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a lawn care service at 106 Raymond ST SW, 
property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
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This case was moved to the end of the docket because no one came forward when the case was 
called. 
 
CASE NO 5  
 
Application and appeal of Mahmood Abdullahpour for a 6 space parking variance from Section 
25-16(q) of the Zoning Ordinance property located at 914 19th Ave SE Ste B, property located in 
a M-2 General Industrial Zoning District. 
 
Mr. Mahmood Abdullahpour presented this case to the Board.  Mr. Abdullahpour stated he was 
seeking a 6 space parking variance in order to be able to re-open a business in the same building 
where he currently has a grocery store.  Mr. Abdullahpour also explained that most of his 
business was walk up customers from the surrounding area so there was no problem with parking 
currently. 
 
Mr. Charles Taylor stated that walk up customers may not apply to the new business. 
 
Chairman, Larry Waye asked the applicant what kind of business he wanted to open.  Mr. 
Abdullahpour stated a barber shop, beauty shop, or a tattoo shop.  Chairman, Waye stated there 
were currently 5 parking spaces for the current business and a total of 11 spaces would be needed 
in order to have two businesses in the same building. 
 
Chairman, Larry Waye went on to explain that a variance was granted in 2008 for an 8 space 
parking variance with the condition that only one business be operational at 914 19th Ave SE, 
and that the 912 19th Ave SE address was eliminated with concurrence from the Planning 
Department and Decatur Utilities.  Chairman, Waye went on to explain that based on that 
agreement the 912 address ceased to exist.  Mr. Abdullahpour stated he understood and wanted 
to address the building 914 19th Ave SE, Units A & B.  Chairman, Waye stated that if approved 
today, the previous variance would no longer be applicable. 
 
Mr. Sims stated the Building Department had no comment. 
 
Mrs. Smith stated that the lot needed to be subdivided by going through the Planning 
Department.  Mrs. Smith also stated there was no hardship present, therefore; the Planning 
Department would recommend denial. 
 
Mr. Wally Terry stated to the Board that the previous parking variance was granted for the 
specific use of one space per 250 SF and that any new use would need to follow that guideline. 
 
Mrs. Sally Jo Green moved to approve this variance request with the condition that any new 
business will adhere to the guidelines of 1 space per 250 SF of business floor area.  Mr. Charles 
Taylor seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
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CASE NO 6 
 
Application and appeal of Karen Thomas for the following setback variances at 809 Line ST NE, 
property located in a R-3H Residential Historic Zoning District. 
 

1. A 22 foot front-yard setback variance from Section 25-10.10(2)(c) for the property facing 
Line ST NE. 

2. A 15 foot front-yard-setback variance from Section 25.10.10(2)(c) for the property facing 
Church St NE.  

3. A 29 foot rear-yard setback variance from Section 25-10.10(2)9d)  

Ms. Shirley Hammond, representative for Karen Thomas presented this case to the Board.  Ms. 
Hammond stated her client was seeking several variances in order to construct an addition.  Ms. 
Hammond stated each variance and explained that each would line up with the adjacent houses. 
 
Mr. Charles Taylor affirmed with Ms. Hammond that the properties would line up. 
 
Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department 
recommended approval. 
 
Mr. Collis Stevenson moved to approve this variance request as submitted.  Mrs. Sally Jo Green 
seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
 
CASE NO 7 
 
Application and appeal of Decatur Baptist Church for a variance from Section 25-73(2) in order 
to install campus directional signs as shown on the drawings provided and labeled on exhibit A 
at 2527 Danville Rd SW, property located in an I-D Institutional District. 
 
Chairman, Larry Waye stated he was advised by the church earlier in the day that they wanted to 
Table their request until next month’s meeting. 
 
CASE NO 8 
 
Application and appeal of Hallie Alderson for a 2 foot side-yard setback variance from Section 
25-12(1) in order to construct an addition at 2420 Modaus RD SW, property located in a AG-1 
Agricultural Zoning District. 
 
Ms. Lori Ann Sparkman representative for Hallie Alderson presented this case to the Board.  Ms. 
Sparkman stated her aunt needed a 2 foot setback variance in order to construct an addition.  Ms. 
Sparkman also stated the addition would be to the rear of the property. 
 
Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department 
recommended approval. 
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Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve this variance request as submitted.  Mrs. Sally Jo Green 
seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
 
CASE NO 9 
 
Application and appeal of Mapco for the following sign variances at 2400 Beltline Rd SW, 
property located in an M-1A Expressway Commercial Zoning District. 
 

1.  Requesting an 8 foot height variance from Section 25-77(e)(3) for a pylon sign. 
2. Requesting a 12 foot area variance from Section 25-73(2) for 3 directional signs and 
3. Requesting a 2 foot height variance from Section 25-73(2)(ii) for 1directional sign 

located on Old Moulton Rd SW. 

Mr. Parks Harris of Trav-Ad Signs and Mr. Neil Weber of Mapco presented this case to the 
Board.  Mr. Harris stated that Mapco was seeking sign variances for the new Mapco location. 
 
Mr. Neil Weber stated they would like to increase the pylon sign height to 30 feet for visibility 
reasons since Beltline Rd SW has a very wide right-of-way and Old Moulton Rd SW has a lot of 
trees and vegetation obstructing the view.  Additionally, Mr. Weber explained the directional 
signs needed a variance so that the truck drivers would know how to manuver once on the lot as 
the lot would be designed for some one-way traffic. 
 
Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department stated 
they had no comment. 
 
Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve this variance request as submitted.  Mrs. Sally Jo Green 
seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
 
CASE 4  
 
Application and appeal of Davin Schmelter for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a lawn care service at 106 Raymond ST SW, 
property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
This case was called again.  When no one came forward the case was dismissed. 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 4:40 
 
 
 
   ________________________ 
   Chairman, Larry Waye 
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AGENDA APRIL 25, 2017 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Decatur will hold a public meeting in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF City Hall, 402 Lee Street NE, on 
Tuesday April 25 2017 at 4:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing the following applications and 
appeals at which time all interested parties are requested to the be present and will be given an 
opportunity to be heard. 
 
CASE NO 1 (Tabled from last month) 
 
Application and appeal of Decatur Baptist Church for a variance from Section 25-73(2) in order 
to install campus directional signs as shown on the drawings provided and labeled on exhibit A 
at 2527 Danville Rd SW, property located in an I-D Institutional District. 
 
CASE NO 2 
 
Application and appeal of Gina Green for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have a home business at 3210 Cedarhurst DR SW to make and sell headbands, 
gloves and jewelry at retail outlets and 3rd Friday.  Property located in a R-2 Residential Single-
Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 3 
 
Application and appeal of Sheree’ Brown for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a social art working consulting business at 710 
Well St NE, property located in a R-3H Residential Historic Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 4 
 
Application and appeal of Bobby C. Basden for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a medical administration business at 2104 
Covington LN SW, property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 5 
 
Application and appeal of Dede Quarry for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for an online décor business at 3210 Trails End SW, 
property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
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CASE NO 6 
 
Application and appeal of Theduis L. Booth for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a home health business at 2025 Danville Park Dr 
SW Apt 110, property located in a R-4 Residential Multi-Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 7 
 
Application and appeal of Tori Moseley for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 
allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 
Ordinance to have an administrative office for a janitorial business at 1204 Cloverdale Ave SW, 
property located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 8 
 
Application and appeal of David Donovan for a 14 foot front yard setback variance from Section 
25-78(d) in order to place a static display monument sign at 3821 Highway 31 S, property 
located in a B-6 Office Business District. 
 
CASE NO 9 
 
Application and appeal of Joseph Alan Hubbert for a 6 ½ foot front yard setback variance from 
Section 25-10.9(2)(c) in order to construct a covered porch at 2308 Hamilton DR SW, property 
located in a R-2 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 10 
 
Application and appeal of Redhead Enterprises, LLC for a 9 foot deep and 12 foot wide rear yard 
setback variance from Section 25-12 of the Zoning Ordinance in order to place a concrete slab 
for a cooler at 2699 Sandlin RD SW Ste A1, property located in a M-1A Expressway 
Commercial Zoning District. 
 
CASE NO 11 
 
Application and appeal of Title Cash of Huntsville, Inc. for an appeal of an Administrative 
Decision from Section 25-11.2(c)(2) in order to combine a Deferred Presentment Loan and a 
Small Loan Company with a Licensed Title Loan Business at 1423 6th Ave SE, property located 
in a RD Redevelopment Zoning District. 
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